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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

May 16, 1975 

Dear Ms. Dress: 

The Secret Service recently advised this office of the fact that 
on May 15, 1975, you gave your EOB pass to a non-passholder 
in an attempt to get that individual into the arrival ceremony for 
the Shah of Iran. 

I am sure that you appreciate the fact that conduct of this sort 
can compromise the strict standards of security which are 
applicable to the White House and its environs and trust that 
you will not repeat this type of activity. 

In view of your unblemished record of service on the White 
House staff, there will be no additional action taken in this 
regard. I trust that you appreciate my concern. 

Ms. 1.-1argaret M. Dress 

Sincerely, () 

to~ e-J.-U-AJ''--
William E. Cas selman II 
Counsel to the President 

171 Old Executive Office Building 
Washington, D. C. 20500 ' 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

February 18, 1975 

Dear Mr. Chairman: 

Pursuant to your request, this is to indicate that I have given 
my approval to the arrangements which have been made by 
Mr. John T. Dunlop to avoid any conflicts of interest, 
assuming that he is confirmed by the Senate and appointed 
Secretary of Labor. 

As you know, these arrangements would continue in existence 
a 11blind trustu established under date of January 23, 1973, 
governing all securities of the nominee and those of his wife. 

I trust this satisfies your inquiry. 

Sincerely, 

1:~~~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Honorable Harrison A. Williams, Jr. 
Chairman, Labor and Public Welfare Committee 
United States Senate 
Washington, D. C. 

cc: Senator Jacob Javits 
. '") 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

February 10, 1976 

Dear Mr. Stallings: 

Your letter of January 9, 1976 asks a reconsideration of my 
advice on October 9, 1975 that Jack Eckerd resign as a 
trustee of the Jack Eckerd Trust. Your letter stresses the 
absence of a conflict of interest because only cash and Eckerd 
Corporation stock is held by the trust, and Mr. Eckerd is 
permitted to retain stock in that corporation. 

My recommendation that Mr. Eckerd resign as trustee was 
not based upon technical conflict of interest problems, but 
to relieve him of all of his outside business responsibilities,} 
so that he would be free, in both fact and appearance, to devote 
full time to his official duties. This purpose remains unchanged. 
Moreover, the agreement to resign this position was stated to 
the Senate Committee as part of a package designed to resolve 
all questions arising out of his former business connections. 
It would be undesirable to go back on such a commitment to the 
Congress, and it could lead to a reopening of the entire "package" 
that all parties had agreed upon. My advice continues to be 
that Mr. Eckerd should resign this position. 

I am sorry that we cannot be more helpful, but do believe that 
this course is in the best interest of Mr. Eckerd as well as of 
this Administration. 

With best regards, 

Sincerely, 

1:%v.~~ 
Counsel to the President 

Mr. Norman Stallings 
Shackleford, Farrior, Stallings & Evans 
P. 0. Box 3324 
Tampa, Florida 33601 
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January 9, 1976 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

Norman Stallings 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 

Re: Jack M. Eckerd 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

/ ~)~---~, 
l ,.... 

; ' i . 
\ "--. ___ / 

T. M.SHAC~LEFORO,JP. 
{1884-1973;. 

R. W. SHACKLEFORD 

(1890-1964) 

You will recall that under date of October 9, 1975, you wrote 
a letter to Mr. Eckerd confirming oral advice as to the ac­
tions he should take to avoid actual or apparent conflicts 
of interest. By letter dated October 24 Mr. Eckerd confirmed 
to you his intention after confirmation to proceed with the 
items set forth in your letter. He has asked me to assist 
him. 

Item 6 of your letter provides, in part, for his resignation 
as a trustee of the Jack Eckerd Trust. Since such resignation 
seems neither necessary nor desirable, Mr. Eckerd has asked 
me to write to you for the purpose of obtaining a waiver of 
this requirement. 

The Jack Eckerd Trust is the revocable trust established by 
Mr. Eckerd with the Chemical Bank and Mr. Eckerd as trustees. 
The trust provides for the granting of stock options to em­
ployees of Jack Eckerd Corporation and its _subsidiaries. At 

/ 

-:/ · ..... ·~. 

/ 
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Philip W. Buchen, Esquire -2- January 9, 1976 

the time this trust was established the Chemical Bank, because 
of its provisions for employees, specifically requested that 
Mr. Eckerd be one of the trustees. The corpus of the trust 
consists qf stock in the Jack Eckerd Corporation and, until 
distributed, cash received from dividends and cash received 
from employees upon the exercise of stock options. To date 
the cash until distributed has been invested in short term 
bills or certificates of deposit. It is not the intention 
of Mr. Eckerd to invest these monies in stocks or bonds but 
instead he would undertake to distribute the monies received 
in the Jack Eckerd Trust either in cash to himself or to the 
blind trust which is being established. 

Since your letter of October 9 specifically excluded the Jack 
Eckerd Corporation stock from being placed in a blind trust 
and since the Jack Eckerd Trust will consist only of this 
stock and cash or its equivalent, it seems clear that there 
would be no danger of an actual or apparent conflict of in­
terest. Under these circumstances it is respectfully requested 
that Mr. Eckerd be relieved of the requirement that he resign 
as a trustee of the Jack Eckerd Trust; 

If you need any additional information in this connection, 
please advise me. I shall appreciate hearing from you con­
cerning this. 

NS:lh 

cc: Mr. Jack M. Eckerd 
Administrator 

Sincerely yours, 

General Services Administration 
Washington, D. C. 20405 

5h11-j, 
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THE WHIT!:: HOUSE 

WASH ;-.-:;-oN 

October 9 , 1975 

!-.1E.MORA..~DUM FOR: DOUG BENNETT 

FRO£vl~ PHIL BUCHEN 'f .. w5~. 
SUBJECT: Jack Eckerd/Conflicts Re\1-iew 

The attached letter should be sent to Jack Eckerd when you announce 
his nomination. 

The only matter of potential embarrassment of which we are aware 
sten1s from Mr. Eckerd's unsuccessful campaign for Governor 
again~t Claude Kirk in 1970. 

Two alleg_ations may be made. One is that his total campaign 
expenses exceeded the statutory limit of $350, 000. A suit was 
brought against Eckerd on the basis of this allegation but was 
dismissed as moot when he lost the election. Unfortunately~ 

Mr. Eckerd failed to advise us of the litigation in response to our 
questionnaire and we only learned of it through our interview with 
him and the FBI file, which has delayed our final action. \Ve have 
reviewed the file which appears to bear out his contention that there 
was no violation of the spending limit because the law was enacted 
in the middle of the campaign and was not intended to have retro­
active effec t. The alleged excess expenditures were based on 
cumulating expenses prior to the effective date of the act with those 
made afterward. This does not appear to be a problem. 

The second allegation appears to have more substance. During 
that campaign, his campaign manager, without his knowled-ge, 
commissioned a book that was highly derogatory to Claude kirk. 
\Yhen Eckerd learned of it,, and read the book, he barred its sale 
at all of his drug stores. The problem arises from the failure to 

' 
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.. 
report its cost a s a can1.paign expe::-:.se. Eckerd1s ::::.ro.paign manager 
took the position that the b ook was an in.ve s tment rather than a 
campaign expens e and therefore did r:o t report it as a campaign 
expenditure. Eckerd, himself, 3igned the sta tement of expenses 
I resumably after he knew of the book -- apparently on the same 
th;= .. ory. {We have not had a chance to discuss t h is with him because 
of his v acation.} 

There is some conflict between the FBI interviews and the facts as 
related by Eckerd's lawyer, Norman Stallings, as to the precise 
amount of money that came from each of the different sources that 
financed the book. It appears undisputed, however , that the total 
cost of the book was financed in part by an anonymous person who 
treated it as an investment and did in fact recover his principal. 
but no profit, f?:"om the revenues of the book. Additional funds were 
supplied by the campaign manager, \Vithout Eckerd1s knowledge, 
from Eckerd's private campaign fund which the rnanager was 
authorized to draw upon. Part, but not all, of the investment from 
Eckerd 1s own funds was recovered from revenues. The fund itself 
appears to have been entirely legal under Florida law. The failure 
to report the expense of the book as a campaign expenditure .. however 
on the theory that it was an investment-- appears highly questionable. 
The statute of limitations has run on any offense that might arise 
from this reporting failure, but the subject has obviously potential 
for embarrassment during the hearings. Kirk has indicated his 

I 

intention to raise the is sue. 

I suggest you discuss this with Eckerd. You should also mention to 
the Pre siden t the cont roversial r elig ious ad in his 1974 Senate 
campaign, which will undoubtedly receive some p ublicity. 

..... ;; 
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Octobe :- 9, 1975 

Dear Mr. Eckerd: 

The following will confirm our oral advice to you during our meeting 
of October 1, 1975 as to the actions you should take to avoid actual 
or apparent conflicts of interest in the performance of your duties 
as Administrator of the General Services Administration. 

(l) Resign as Chairman of the Board, Director and consultant , 
to the Jack Eckerd Corporation. 

(2) Resign as Director of Southeast Banking Corporation. 

(3) Resign as Director of the Jack Eckerd Corporation employee 
pension and profit sharing plan. 

(4) Except for your holdings in the Jack Eckerd Corporation, 
place your personally held stocks, bonds and notes in a 
blind trust. 

(5) Except for her Jack Eckerd Corporation holdings~ place 
your wife's stocks and bonds in a blind trust. 

(6) Resign as trustee of the Jack Eckerd Trust, the Nancy 
Eckerd Trust, the Kennedy Richard Eckerd Trust, and 
the J. Milton-Eckerd Trus::, and instruct the professional 
trustee to tell you nothing about the assets of these trusts 
just as if it were a blind t rust for your own benefit. 

(7) Once in office, you should disqualify yourself from any 
matters coming before you that could impact on: 
(a) the Jack Eckerd Corporation; 
(b) your real estate holdings; 
(c) the holders of your outstanding notes; 
(d) the pe-rsons whose note.:; you hold; 
'co) the ... ack and Ruth ~ .. c erd Fou...~dation.. 
(f) Eckerd College 

' 
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October 9, 1975 
P<l ·' T o 

This c::...n be 3.ccomplished by 2. ~-=rr-v randum to a . · eput•t :::;pe~i.fyi:ng 
all such interests and instructing him to act in your place ,~·1th 
respect to them. This memorandum can be dra\.vn up by the GSA 
General Counsel. In addition, you should consult with the General 
Counsel prior to any changes in your investments once you are in 
office. 

If either my staff or I can be of further assistance to you,. please 
do not hesitate to call upon us. 

With best wishes. 

Mr. Jack M. Eckerd 
Jack Eckerd Corporation 
2120 U. S. Highway 19 South 
Cleanvater, Florida 33518 

. . 

Sincerely, 

Philip W . Buchen 
~counsel to the President 

' 
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THE WH TE HOUSE 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

October 6, 1C.75 

DOUG BENNETT 

._Q/.1 13 
PHIL BUCHEN . • W• • 

Appearance of Conflict of Interest in 
appointment of Dr. JohnS. Foster, Jr., 
to be Chairman of PFIAB. 

Mr. J . Robert Burnett, a senior Vice President of TRW, and 
Mr. James J. McKee, Vice President and Senior Counsel of TRW, 
came to my office at their request on October 2 to discuss questions 
in connection with prospective appointment of Dr. JohnS. Foster, J'r., 
as Chairman of the President's Foreign Intelligm ce Advisory Beard 
(PFIAB). At Mr. Burnett's request, Mr. Wheaton B. Byers, 
Executive Secretary of the PFIAB, attended the meeting. 

Dr. Foster is a senior corporate officer of TRW and, while his 
responsibilities are in the field of energy, the corporation has 
contracts with agencies and organizations in the intelligence community 
totaling $118 million annually (TRW gross annual revenues are approxi­
mately $2. 6 billion, of which 20o/a is from government business, 
principally with DOD). 

Mr. Burnett and Mr. McKee took no position with respect to the 
conflict of interest question, but wished to make a matter of record 
the extent of TRW's contractual arrangements with the intelligence 
community. Mr. Burnett explained that TRW intelligence-related 
contracts range from the production of intelligence collection systems 
hardware to the analysis of complex intelligence data, and that other 
contracts relate to strategic military weapons systems. He anticipates 
that these contracts will continue at the current level. 

A general discussion of conflict of interest as it might arise with 
respect to members of the PFIAB recognized the Board's role as 
advisory only, although it was recognized that there is substantial 
insulation between the advice tendered to the President and the 

-
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actual procurement of hardware or services by elements of 
the intelligence co.rrununity or the armed services. It also 
recognized that the appearance of conflict of interest pertains 
to a number of members of the Board, and that there was thus 
a general dile.rruna: those best qualified to serve the President 
as part-time advisors on intelligence matters are not professional 
eunuchs, 

In my view, the appearance of conflict of interest as it pertains 
to the Chairman of the PFIAB must be avoided with even greater 
certainty than in the cases of other board members, because of 
the expectation that he will devote substantial time to the position..__ 
and will have a predominant influence in framing Board reco.rrunenda­
tions, The President has decided to enlarge the responsibilities 
of the PFIAB to include compliance with statutory authority and he 
has publicly announced his determination that the intelligence com­
munity will be directed and managed in a manner which will restore 
public confidence. In these circumstances, much importance will 
be placed by the public on the qualifications of the Chairman to carry 
out these responsibilities in a judicious and impartial manner. 

I believe it will be difficult to defend publicly appointing as 
Chairman of the President 1s Foreign Intelligence Advisory Board a 
man whose employer has close and extensive contractual arrange­
ments with the foreign intelligence community in particular and the 
Defense Department generally which could be affected by recommenda­
tions of the Board. 

' 
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the businessmen are P.a1d by not writtep. ~ "doubl~dip'{ 1, avQt ed,._~ 1 . 1 ,IPS etro eum < . 1 • .• · tigative results are suffi~ien~ 
the. government agencies for language. cr.;¥ , .. , . . ' . ~ ( •, ' ' ' ·~: .. ; . ' \. to· produce suspicion" . that 
wh1chtheywork. , Thetestmnony ototherof-, .. ofiJC~rfoundone. answ~r.lfb.. . ·I ..... ~,,···Mr Bowen·"may ·have ·vio-

Whether ' s!Jch" exc.hange! .~' ~l~lals failed t<festabl.lsh po.s-'."·:-' :~·:T .· · 1 '. · 
1
,.J:; , 1 · . -. :.-..\ · , . lat~d" ~~e statute, · 

~end to create conflict~ ot -. 1ttvely wh~ ll~d :w.~ttte~ 1t; , . . , . . ~ .11 . •' .. 1 • • • , 'l . , . ? · But criminal' prosecution 
mteres~ for ~e ~xecut1ves, although Sl>~e of 1t Hnph~t·; ' searchin~ 'out possible con- · Jn a matter in Wlh ch he' pr his ' VJOulct b~.t "Inequitable and 
from etther Side, 1s but one «:d Mr. BC?~ and f!Ven ~tl· flicts of 1pterest? . ~ · :.. company ha~ ,a fin.nncial unconscionable," Mr. Peter­
at: many ~acets of the ~on- l1am E. Stmqn, Treasury Sec•., •. From tth&:, begl~ing, tltel ~·{ interest, , Mr• Schmult~. \d1 J sen said. ' 'Mr. Bowen per· 
fltct . questiOn; o~e Washmg- , retary, whQ was . then. ·,head: :rreasuri was· a~ are of a po3<'t1r vlse<t • .,. r • 'L ''\• :: ·t'-'4 • 'for~ned e.xactly those dutie~ 
ton mcreaslng~y ftnds trf?~ble- of the e~ergy · of!LC~. ' ~ 'If\ sible conf!ict.dn the\ B~w~n. ~s + What t!}.i~ came <J,~·to ln' WhiCh hiS superiors . asked 
some in the h1gh!~ sens1t1ze~, ~r. Stmon dtsp}lted "1llte situation;·., ·/,, ·• , .• ,-.: 11' pracUco, Mr.,Johnsoh,'s(lld in him to perform." 1. · 
post-Waterga~e climate. An i test•mony and · de,nled ... •!!'.. , In<leed, the;PMmps .offic~r&r.. a telephone Interview., was 

1 
.. Mr: Peters~n also s~ud that 

other aspect 1n the news last p_rior knowledge of. the~-..... · would have gone tQ worlt ar ;: exclusion of Mr. 1 Dowen·from M,r., BQ':,Yen s pred1c\':m~t 
week was. whether a long· ~on. The autho~shtp remams-,:. · the InterJor Departme1,1t's Of- . . matters "directly involving" . was a :duect result of h1s 
!erm. annu1ty contra~ from, a mys.tery to th1s day.. . "'flce·'of·iQII ·and ·aas, .... as had• •· Phillips. ·. , · , : :,~": ' -. .i'ellluiee upon guidance and 
an o•l tanker C,O!llpany ha}f- While fqcussed prul!nply- ~, eaa-lier e~chapge ., <!x~cutives 5Q several time11-, Mr.- Johnson ..;.<lirection from Trea~ury a~~ 
owned by C1t1es Servtce on,Mr. Bowen~nd~r. Su~on, ,, from t)le 9il·iridustry, but for\1#itold .. the. subcbmmittee,-' Mr. Federal. Energy Offtce ;oft•­
v.:orth ~88,QOO a year s~ould . the subcommt~ee tnvest!ga- '{ia ne\v sensitivity .. in t~~ de• )~:Bowen di~quaJified:·.· llimselt cials!·,.aed· l~ose,1 supet'VISI 1'). 
d~squa~fy ¥dre'; E. Gt~so~ tion ~lso w~nt n~t? th7 Wtder ... ,·partQlent to contltct.of-11\ter~l~ 'from workmg on matters that of h.1s · a~tl9tties • dunng th~ 
fiOOl ecdm!n~ ederal En· ~uestJOn~ lmpll~tt tn . th~ '; .est questions. .. . I • ~: ;•:·.involved Phillips out .that bad . ,bf1:'Cttc wmter day~f tne em-
ergy A mm~strator. freasury s ass.Jgnmg to 1wpr~rr ;\."The Treas.ury, then J~st ue~·· l hot'·been recognized' as such~· t>arg?, . • 
. Mr. Bowep came t~ wa~h· ; ~n ,energy policy a . wan .who .... veloping ~n ene.rgy.poltcy. a.ri~ by his supei'VJSQfS. • fv1r, Omge!J atl Mr. Dem­
mgtO!' from Ph!IHps in Ju'(le, ~was on loan to th~:· govern•j{' alysis, capability · :under , its ;~; . 'HQ\Jever, ,Mr. :aowen wll's t • arest, in ques 1on~ a d 
1973, to hel.P the en~rgy poll· Jllen~ and who re~loed ~les,·1 ·· new D~puly Secretary,' Mr. ·, i, not dlsqvalltle~. in Vle hectic comments at the h 
cy analysj,i .staff of the De· · •to an 4nternational · ou ··com~··· · Simon was eager,to ·have Mr/1~ ·embargo days of l~st winter pre'Ssed Lhe view Hl"aiJ! • ..,r 
partment of the Treasury· and ·pany, his employer. . . owen, an .expcrt.jh petl,'o~e· 111, from working on,. oil t al~oca~; 

1 
vision , of Mr .. Bowen, was In· 

to leam ttow JOVefl'l}lell~#•~'.An10rJg .tt,l.e que~t!Qnq to.be mt marketing. . · .,.~wtlon regulablons;·· · · · a~equate or mi. 
works. . ·l·•· f , .. ",v.addresse.cllri 'a SU~C9mmlttee ~ Edward C, Schmutts~· thim\':J' In ' their testimony, ,Mr. Si.. . .: The subcommittee report is 
Duri~ the Arab oil emb~r- teport exp~pted , next month, General CQunsl)t:aM ;no!W un~· ~~ mo!l and G~rald L; '·p~~sky, an: expect~d t9 raise the possibil· 

go, the Treasury loaned h1m •re 'these: f'.. , . der Secretacy, m(i Wllllam•A: ' asstst81llt I secretary, 1.: argued. ity · tliat · Mr. Bowen may 
to the Federal Energy Office 1 CJWas it. unre~llstic ot the 1 Johrison, a_q economi~t ·who !A that the Schmults guidelines }lave . gone beyond his In· 
and In September, 1974, Mr. Treasury to beheve !it could was Mr. Stmon's en~rgy a ·. ~i had been o\lserved .. Mr. Bow- 4tructlpns, Indeed, the tenor 
Bowen, having been Jnves· · fnsula.te Mr. Bowe~l~Pfl con-, vis,r, .devi~ed' a/fqrm~Ja: ~n had not'p~~~P.~l~pr·f11Ci~.: ot some of the questioning 

~·· .t . . .. t ., . ......... 

1
.Jt. , 

·' f- ,_ ::j<'jo!-\. t' " .. • • • . 

was that Mr. Bowen con· 
sclously had contrived the 
the "double-tlip" provision to 
give the industry a breok. 
Some officials, however, 

testifie~ th~t Mr. Bowen and 
the energy office staff did not 
understand the . cost-price 
regulations, which they had 
hen jil$t i.nhe-ited from th~ 

<;ost o( l,ivin~ Council. 
• Would tluck'r in:>ulatlon 
have' prot~:.cted Mr. Bowen 
lletw? The President's Corn· 
misston on Personnel Inter· 
<:hange did adopt O!l Sept. 11 
a list of procedures to guard 
against the fact or appearancu 
of conflict in the placement of 
exchange men and women. 

But this will not stop Mr. 
Dingell from holding hear· 
ings ·on the excha~&o pro-
aram lt:~elt. . 

·.· · Last summer the House 
voted to kill the program on 
the motion of Representative 
Oharles A. Yanik, Democrat 
of Ohio, the Congressman 
who first went after Mr. 
Bowen. But the Senate want­
ed to keep the program alive, 

'·and it did. 
At a guess, Congress will 

not kill ·the program. There 
will be much testimony about 
the need for 'ovemment and 
business:to ·undsrstand elllCh 
other better. The commission 

\staff will testify about the 
thicker insulation, and even 
liberal Congressmen like Mr. 
Dingell and Mr. Yanik, gener­
ally suspicious of the motives 
of business, may reluctantly 
o along. 
The question that remains 

t~r any businessn~an consid· 
ing a year's inside look a t 

overnmtnt ·is this: Will the 
ew Insulation not only keep 

him out of a conflict-of-inter­
est situation but also prevent 
his bein~ haled before a.ny 
Cpn.greSl>1onal subcommittee 
that has subsequent doubts 
about the safeguards, or 
about the executive branch 
officials charged with apply­
ing them? 
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FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE NOVEMBER 12, 1974 /{ 

Office of the White House Press Secretary 

----------------------------------------------------------------

THE WHITE HOUSE --
EXCHANGE OF LETTERS BETWEEN THE PRESIDENT 

AND ANDREW E. GIBSON 

November 12, 1974 

Dear Andy: 

I have your letter asking that your name be withdrawn as a candidate 
for Administrator of the Fedaral Energy Administration, and I accept 
it with the deepest regret. As you recognize in your letter, the 
national interest requires that the Federal Energy Administration 
have new leadership as swiftly as possible. The energy problems we 
confront are of such a magnitude a.s to render unacceptable any undue 
delays in the nomination and confirmation process. It is therefore 
my intention to announce a new nominee for this important post very 
soon. 

I want you to know of my continuing high regard for your abilities. You 
did not seek the post of the Federal Energy Administration Administrator; 
we sought you out because of your proven record as a superior govern­
ment manager during your tenure at the Commerce Department. You 
agreed to serve, if nominated and confirmed, out of a spirit of patriotism 
and a desire to serve the public interest. 

It would be unfair to you to leave unanswered the charges made against 
you. I, therefore, intend to have the FBI investigation, which was 
routinely begun on the date that you were announced, run to its com­
pletion and, when appropriate, to appoint you to another responsible 
position in government. We need people in public service of your 
ability and your experience. 

With warm regards, 

Sincerely, 

GERALD R. FORD 

(MORE) 

' 

' 
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November 12, 1974 

Dear President Ford: 

The existence of the agreement between myself and Interstate Oil 
. Transport Company under which I resigned as President in April of 
this year has raised the question of whether this contract would impair 
my ability to discharge impartially my responsibilities as Federal 
Energy Administrator. A review of this contract will show that the 
obligations of the company to me are specific and unco,nditional and I 
therefore believe that this contract would not inhibit the discharge of 
my official responsibilities as Federal Energy Administrator. Never­
theless, because of its existence it seems apparent that a.ny hearing on 
my confirmation will be a lengthy matter. Believing as I do that the 
energy problems facing our nation are critical and require prompt and 
effective leadership, I am reluctantly compelled to conclude that a 
lengthy confirmation hearing would not be in the best interests of the 
nation. Accordingly, I request that my name not be transmitted to the 
Senate for the position of Federal Energy Administrator. 

Other questions have been raised with respect to the propriety of my 
conduct during the course of my tenure as Assistant Secretary of 
Commerce for Maritime Affairs. I have every confidence that the 
FBI investigation now underway will demonstrate the complete absence 
of any substance to such allegations. Indeed, were such allegations 
the only obstacle to my confirmation, I should feel quite differently 
about the withdrawal of my name. Therefore, I respectfully request 
that the FBI investigation continue and be completed promptly. 

I greatly appreciate the confidence you have shown in selecting me for 
the position as Administrator of the Federal Energy Administration. 
It would be an honor to have the opportunity of serving the nation in 
some other position. 

Sincerely, 

ANDREW E. GIBSON 

# # # 

' 
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ll/8/74 

To: Mr. Areeda 

From: Eva 

Geor1e Saunders said they interviewed 
ADdy Gibson last nicht. He asked 
for a copy of the severance contract. 
and Jane gave him a copy. 

Mr. Saunders said -- in view of all 
that's going on-- if it's decided 
the White House won't proceed on this. 
be wo11ld like to know immediately 
so they can stop. 

He may want to touch base to see bow 
far you want to go in checking. In 
the case of Presidential appointments. 
they don't go as far as they have to for 
Vice Presidential appoiatments. 

Wo11ld appreciate knowiag if it's 
decided to drop the whole thing • 

' 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 29, 1974 

PHILIP W. BUCHEN 

WILLIAM N. WALK 

Waiver of Conflict of 
Interest and Security 
Invest1gat1on for Pur­
poses of Announcement. 
Andrew E. G1bson 

The President wishes to announce the nomination of Andrew 
E. Gibson (resume attached) as the Administrator of FEA. 
He is the former Assistant Secretary of Commerce for Domestic 
and International Business and the former Assistant Secretary 
for Maritime Affairs and Maritime Administrator. His three 
years in these jobs and past successful clearances should 
make him a reasonable risk for waiver of normal procedures. 
For the purposes of announcement only, please waive the 
subject clearances. 

Agree 

Disagree -----

Attachment 
' 
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ADDRESS: 

EDUCATION: 

EXPERIENCE: 

ANDREW E. GIBSON 

8315 Seminole Avenue 
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19118 
Residence Telephone: 215-2 42-4971 
Box 294 
Ashfield, Mass. 01330 

HARVARD BUSINESS SCHOOL 
Advanced Management Program 1974 

NEW YORK UNIVERSITY 
Degree: Master in Business Administration - 1959 

BROWN UNIVERSITY 
Degree: Bachelor of Arts - 1951 
Honors: Cum .Laude with High Honors in Economics 

MASSACHUSETTS ~~RITIME ACADEMY 
Graduated: 1942 (2 Year Curriculum) 

' INTERSTATE OIL TR~NSPORT CO. (Philadelphia, Pa.) 
President (1973 - 1974) 

Interstate Oil Transport Co., was incorporated in 1928 anC. 
until June 1974 was engaged exclusively in the operation 
of tank vessels in Coastal Transportation. Recent con­
struction included ten vessels of 16,000 dead weight tons 
and three of 31,000 DWT, operating on the Atlantic Coast 
and in the Gulf of M~xico. In 1972, Interstate moved 
more than 25 million tons of petroleum products. A sub­
sidiary, International Bulk Transport Co., will be the 
operator of three vr .. cc • s of 265,000 DWT in 1975 and ti.vo 
utccrs of 395,000 DWT after 1977 • 

. April 1973- At the request of the Secretary of Co~~erce, 
became one of the twenty founding members of the National 
Council for United States-China Trade. Currently servin~ 
on the Executive Committee and in that capacity visited 
Peking in November 1973 to commence trade discussions. 

U. S. DEPARTMENT OF CO~L~ERCE (Washington, D. C.) 
Assistant Secretary for Domestic and International 
Business (1972) 

Organized and established the Domestic and Internatio~al 
Business Administration. Headed the team which negotiat~ 
the Trade Agreement with the Soviet Union, signed on 
October 18, 1972. 

Member, Board of Foreign Service (State Department) 
Member, Economic Defense ~dvisory Committee 

, 

' 
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Assistant Secretary for Maritime Affairs and Maritime 
A&ninistrator (1969-1972) 

Developed the Presidentrs program to rebuild the U. S. Merchant 
Marine, and had the responsibility for drafting the enabl~1g 
legislation resulting in the Merchant l'-1arine Act of 1970; 
developed prog1·a~s and plans to support a $600 rr~llion IDL~ual 
budget devoted to providing vessel operating and ship 
construction subsidies, as well as research and development 
projects in the area of adv~1ced ship systems; responsible 
for administration of these programs, ~1d a sta££ of 1,800. 

October 1970 - · Chairw~1, U. S. Delegation to the International 
Labor Organization meeting in Geneva 

January 1971 - Appointed by the President to be a member of 
the Commission on American Shipbuilding 

JOHN DIEBOLD, INC. (Ne\'1 York, New York) 
Vice President (1967-1969) 

Had management responsibility for consulting groups offering 
assistance in the development of Management Information Systews; 
had the primary responsibility for the organization, development 
and promotion of a ne\v company to lease cargo containers. Tnis 
company was financed through a $10 million ·private placement by 
Kidder-Peabody & Co. 

GRACE LINES, INC. (New YQrk, Ne,..,r York) 
(1953-1967) 

Joined Grace Line in 1953 as Assistant to the Treasurer and 
advanced consecutively to Cargo Manager (1955); Terminal V~nager 
(1956); Assistant Vice President (1961); Vice President for Cargo 
and Terminal Operations (1964). 

Senior Vice President (1965-1967) , 
Had responsibility for the operation and maintenance of a fleet 
of seventeen cargo and passenger ships operating from the East 
Coast of the United States to the Caribbean and West Coast of 
South America; responsible for cargo handling ru1d operations in 
the United States and South America ports; responsible for budget 
preparation and performance for the fleet and terminal operations; 
responsible for the administration of 3,000 seagoing and longshore 
personnel; had responsibility for labor relations l'li th the nurnerous 
unions representing seagoing and longshore personnel and was an 
active participant as a 1ncmbcr of industry groups in the 
negotiations of all company/labor contracts. 

/ 
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MILITARY 
SERVICE: 

FIRESTO!\TE LATEX PRODUCI'S CO. (Fall River, Y.assachusetts) 
Assistant Deparnnent Manager (1946"1948) 

Had Jirect supervision of 200 production v10rkers operating oa 
a three-shift basis manufacturing foamed rubber products 
(automotive and furniture seating, mattresses, etc.) . 

UNITED STATES LINES CQ\iPAi'JY (New York, New York) 
{1942-1946) 

Deck Officer and V~ster (1945-1946) of company ships. 

(1951-1953) 

Lieutenant, United States Navy - Assistant Controller, 
Military Sea Transportation Service (Atlantic) 

CLUBS AND ASSOCIATIONS: 

PERSONAL DATA: 

Director ... American Bureau of Shipping 
Director - Propeller Club of the United States 
Member - The Metropolitan Club, New York 
Member Capitol Brmvn Club, Washington, D. C. 
Member - Executive Connni ttee, Navy League 
Member - Economic Club of Nm.; York 
Member - The Union league of Philadelphia 

.. 

Date of Birth:· 
Health: 

February 19, 1922 - New York, New York 
Excellent 

Status: Married - Five Children 

/ . 

, 



4:45 p.m. Tuesday, September 30, 1975 

Charlie Goodell is scheduled to meet with the Criminal 
Division of Justice on this matter today and as soon 
as we hear from Justice we will report back to you. 

Dudley 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WA.HIN.TON 

1/.2( ~?J ~ 

~;~8~ 
...-. 

• 
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MEMORANDUI~l FOR: 

FRO!vl: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

August 25, 1975 

DUDLEY CHAPMAN 

PHILIP BUCHEN f.w.13 • 
Charles Goodell 

Attached is a copy of a memorandum from Charles E. Goodell 
to me of July 14, which I had referred to Nino Scalia on 
July 17. On August 22, I had a call from Charles Goodell 
saying that the corporation of which he is Chairman was 
intending to register under the Foreign Agents Registration 
Act and to do so on August 27th. He also said under those 
circumstances, he would immediately like an appropriate 
document signed in behalf of the President to exempt 
Charles Goodell from the penalty provisions of the Act. On 
the same day, I got the attached memorandum from Leon Ullman 
of the Office of Legal Counsel, which does not seem to be wholly 
consistent with Goodell's request, but maybe the simplest thing 
to do is to have you prepare an exemption from me to sign in 
behalf of the President. If you see any objections to this 
manner of proceeding, please let me know. 

Attachments 

'·,._ 

' 



tiEPUTY AslnsTAHl' ATTORNEY GENERAL 

OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL 

~eparlnteni n£ mustitt 
~aslp~ :!fl.G!. 20530 

AUG 2 2 i975 

MEMORANDUM FOR PHILIP Wo BUCHEN 
Counsel to the President 

Re: Status of Charles Eo Goodell under the Foreign Agents 
Registration Act 

This responds to your memorandum of July 17, 1975, 
concerning the possible applicability of the Foreign Agents 
Registration Act to Chairman Goodell of the Presidential 
Clemency Boarde In view of the responsibility of the 
Criminal Division for Foreign Agents Registration matters, 
we referred your memorandum, upon receipt, to that Division 
for initial consideration. The Criminal Division has ad­
vised us as follows: 

The threshold question of whether Mro Goodell has 
an obligation to register under the Act cannot be resolved 
at this time because the corporation whose activities are 
at issue here and of which Mro Goodell serves as Chairman 
of the Board has not as of yet provided the Criminal 
Division with certain information it has requested in order 
to make a determination. Even if it is determined that the 
corporation has an obligation to register, it does not 
necessarily follow that Mr. Goodell would have to register. 
The determination of Mr. Goodell's obligation to register 
would depend upon the activities he engages in on behalf 
of the corporation's foreign principalso A determination 
in this regard must also await the submission of the re­
quested information by the corporation. If it is determined 
that Mr. Goodell is required to register, then a copy of 
a certification that his employment as a "special Govern­
ment employee" is in the national interest must be filed 
along with his registration statemento ' 

\ 



In view of the absence of complete information at 
this time, we have discussed with the Criminal Division 
the question of the proper timing for Mro Goodell to 
obtain certification in the event it is later determined 
that he must register. The Criminal Division advises us 
that a certification made either prior or subsequent to 
that determination would be satisfactory, and would be so 
even if made after Mr. Goodell leaves government service 
upon the dissolution of the Presidential Clemency Boarde 
Accordingly, there is the option of either now providing 
Mro Goodell with a certification to be used in the event 
it is subsequently determined that he has an obligation to 
register or awaiting that determination and providing 
Mr. Goodell with a certification if it becomes necessary 
that he have oneo 

The certification prov1s1on, which is contained in 
18 u.s.c. 219, requires that the "head of the employing 
agency" certify that the particular employment is required 
in the national interest. In the context of the conflict 
of interest laws the President has delegated his authority 
to make similar determinations under sections 205 and 208(b) 
of title 18, United States Code, to the Counsel to the 
Presidento See 3 CFR 100.735-32. Any certification which 
may be required under 18 U.S.Co 219 in connection with 
Mro Goodell's employment should be made by the President 
or his authorized delegate. 

cc: Kevin T. Maroney 

eon Ulman 
i Assistant Attorney General 
ffice of Legal Counsel 

Deputy Assistant Attorney General 
Criminal Division 

- 2 -

' 



.. .. -... . 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

July 17, 1975 

:MEMORA:N""DUlvl FOR: ANT ONIN SCALIA 
ASSISTAl.'-rT ATTORNEY GE~""ERAL 
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL 

Would you please review and advise me on the issues in the attached 
memo. There~ Chairman Goodell of the Presidential Clemency 
Board discloses that he may possibly be subject to the Foreign 
Agents Registration Act which prohibits his employment as Chairman 
of the Presidential Clemency Board unless he is provided with a 
certification that his employment as a "special Government 

~ employee" is in the national interest. 

Thank you. 

___________ .. ,.~ 
-~--·-~-- __:_.___··-.. ----.--- - --

cfw:/3. 
Philip vV. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 

~· FDR'd, 
~ s\ 

;J.; i 
.... ~t 

~ 

"· 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

July 1 7, 1 9 7 5 

MEMORANDUM TO: PHILIP W. BUCHEN 

FROM: JAY T. FRENC~\ 

In Ken's absence, I reviewed and discussea with 
Dudley the attached memo from Chairman GoodelL. 
Dudley and I recommend that you sign the attached 
memo to Nino Scalia. 

\ 

' 
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THE \Vl-HTE HOCSE 

WA:>iHNGTON, D .C. 205CO 

J uly 14 , 1975 

ME:\lORAN-r>UM FOR: 

FR01I: 

SUBJECT: 1Iy Status under Foreiga Agents Registration 
Act of 1938. 

Recently, it has been brought to my attention that a 
corporation of which I am Chairman of the Board · may be- :•­
engaged in activities which require its reg_istration ~ ~-
pursuant to the For.eign Agents Registration Act of 1938.,. _____ . 
as amended, 22 U .S-~_C.: . §&1Let seq.::: --, The -~activities ' invol.ve 
representation of foreign clients prima:ril.y in France .,_. .. 
and Germany. The -corporation was requested in mid-June-
to provide· the Department of Justice with::.a description.'" 
of its activities on behalf of one. of its, .. foreign ~ cl.ients ... 
As Chairman,·of the Board of the corporation and as a 
member of the Taw firm which represents it, I mysel:f would 
automatically be required to register it the corporation 
nust register. 

There is a general statutory prohibi.tion ·oil officers. and 
employees of t!l.e U .. s .. Government acting as .. agents of . foreign 
principals. However, "special Government employees,n as 
this term is defined ~n 18 u.s.c. §202, are not subject 

. " -- . . ~ 

-.. .:... 

to this prohi1li.:tion if the head of the empl.oying. agency·_. 
certifies tha~ empLoyment o:f the "special. c-overnm.ent _empl.oyee-n .. ; 
is required -in the national interest.. . ..,,· . · 

The above cited prohibition is contained in 1~ u.s.c. §219. 
It reads as follows: · . 

·~oever, being an ofiicer or employee- of the United 
States in the executive, legislative, or judiciaL,:i 
branch o:f the · Government or ·in any- agency· of · the·:::::-::: 
United Sates, inclnding the District of Columbia, 
is or acts as an ~t of a foreign principal. required 
to r~~ar under the Foreign Agents Registration 
Act OI 2938, as ame~d1 sh~ be fined not more 
than $10:000 or imprisoned for not more than two 
years, or both . 

... 
-. 

li() 
<"'.,.. 

:0 
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.. 
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-
•·Nothing· in this section shall apply to the 
employment of any agent of a for~ign principal 
as a-special Government employee in any case 
in which the nead of t~e employing agency 
certiiies that such employment is required in 
the national interest. A copy of any cer~ification 
under this paragraph shall be forwarded by the 
head of such agency to the Attorney General who 
shall cause the same to be filed with the regis­
tration statement and other documents filed by 
such agent~ and made available for public 
inspection in accordance with Section 6 of the 
Foreign .:lgents }tegistration Act of 1938, as 
amended. n (emphasis added) 

:_.,:.· .l,. 

- . - . .... r. 4 • ••• • .~ 

My ·understanding of the procedures ·under the Registration 
Act is- that the date o:f:· ·a determination of:,·a requiiement 
to register does not":::se:r.ve as the- date that. the party· became 
obliga.te¢-~·.to register. ~~-That obligation ari.:sas w~en:~a -party 
in part-' aci"ts as an agei:i.t'~ "" In other words·;~ a· November 1975 
regist;ration may be baSed: on a relationship that -·began_. 
back "in ·January 1975-·;~~; :rhu.s, if it 'evo"!ves ~hat- -the corpor­
ation must· 'register, anY: c-onflict with the statute and 
my present. position. ~lready exists, - and has .existed,. irre.;_ 
spective _of ··the fact· ·that· the Justice Department wil~ )i_ot ..... 
make a d·ecisiol;l until'~·later. '_.,_~ .:.•.-.._ -

Quite obviously, none of my responsibilities under ~he 
clemency program woulcLin:volve any confl.ict o:f interes~-',:: 
as contem.p1ated7 T. believ_e, by the;_ requirements of ·the;:-~--:. 
Foreign Agen.l:s Registration Act •. :.It. may well. be that "no 
registration~! even be indicated~ Nonetheless, . ! ·don't 
want to expose the President to any ' allegation that· there 
has been a technical-violation of law within his Admiministratic 
Nor do·I wish to violate the law, technically or otherwise. 

• : " .- ?.).-"'-\."'! ,....,. -

I have had lilT sta:f:f review 18 U.S~ C:' 11219·;~ but ··as you 'kno\ir 
this is not our specialty. I would appreciate your conf~ing 
my understanding of the way to proceed. I:f you agree, it 
would appear necessary - ~hat the President, as· the "head" 
of this agency, make a determination that· my position·· as 
Chairman is "in the national interestn- and has been ··since 
the date- of my swearing- in. · 

:--:-t· .. ~ ~ - ;::,., ~c "!.p- ;-::=q'i.l~ -:~: 

f:'": .. ! ..;...- - ...i Oc~- 2 !.. - "''\. t i:!.e. 

.:,,._ - .. 
:.. .,. :.. ... ~ -.-.. .,.-
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

t! 
I j., 

l,J~f I v 

WASHINGTON I ) ft v·'/{f ) 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

July 1, 1975 

CHARLES GOODELL 

PHILIP BUCHEN~w .. B. 
Conflict of Interest Inquiry 

I am advised that the Department of Justice has responded 
directly to your inquiry of June 20, regarding your status as 
a government employee. 

This is to confirm the fact that, at the time of your original 
appointment to the Presidential Clemency Board. it was not 
contemplated that your service would involve a period in 
excess of 130 days during th~ following 365 days . 

This completes our review of this matter. 

/::• • Ul 

t.::. F ' . 

l' 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

July 1, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: PHIL BUCHEN 

FROM: KEN LAZARUS ~ 
SUBJECT: Charles Goodell/ 

Conflict of Interest Question 

As you will recall, Charles Goodell recently requested your 
advice as to whether he is a ''regular officer or employee'' or 
a "special government employee" for purposes of Federal 
conflict of interest provisions, 18 U.S. C. Sees. 202, et. ~· 
(incoming at Tab A). The latter designation is necessary if 
Mr. Goodell is to continue in the practice of law to the extent 
the U. S. is a party in any judicial or administrative proceeding 
in which he is involved. 

I asked the Office of Legal Counsel at Justice to respond directly 
to this inquiry (Tab B). The question of whether one is a 
"special" as opposed to a "regular" government e·mployee turns 
on a good-faith estimate of the anticipated duration of service 
at the time of appointment-- an estimate in excess of 130 days 
confers the status of "regular" e·mployee. 

It is clear that Mr. Goodell's original appointment did not 
anticipate service in excess of 130 days. The fact that an 
original estimate turns out to be inaccurate is inapposite to the 
designation. The attached memo from you to Mr. Goodell (Tab C) 
would complete action on this matter. 

' 
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PR.ESlDENTIAL CLEMENCY BOARD 
THE WHITE HOUSE 

w ..USING TON, D.C. 20500 

June 20, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: Phi4p W. Buchen 
~,£1A- ~ :if..Jr)fYJ 

FROM: Charles E. Go~airman 

.~ 

RE: Conflict-of-Interest Provisions as They Relate to My Status 
as a Government Employee. 

A problem has arisen concerning my status as a member of the 
Presidential Clemency Board. I have not yet been properly desig­
nated as either a "regular officer or employee" of the U.S. Government 
o:t; as a "special Gover~en-t employee" for -purposes of the conflict­
of-interest laws. This designation is important because it affects 
my continuing private legal practice. I would appreciate your attention 
to this matter so my present status can be cleared up. 

In September I asked the Justice Department to advise me concerning 
the conflict of interest laws which relate to my status as Chairman 
of the Presidential Clemency Board. The relevant statutes are 18 u.s.c, 
202•209, with special emphasis on Section 205. Recently, I also 
asked my legal staff to look into the matter, and they have provided 
me with the fol~owing -information. 

In brief, all officers and employees of the u.s. in the executive, 
legislative, or judicial branch are subject to the conflict of interest 
provisions contained in 18 u.s.c., 205 (see Tab B). This section 
provides that a "regular officer or employee" of the u.s. Government, 
i.e., one appointed or employed to serve, with or without compensation, 
for more than 130 days in any period of 365 days, may not, ex<;;~ELin · 
the discharge of his official duties, represent ~one else before 
a cc>iife oz govezrmren-ra9en"CY·'Tna ·maft.er'Tn~whic'h. tlie u.s. is a party 
or has an interest. However, a "special Government employee," i.e., 
one who is appointed or employed , with or without compensation, for 
not to exceed one hundred and thirty days during any period of three 
hundred and sixty-five consecutive days, does not have the same restraints 
imposed upon him as a regular officer or employee. A special Government 
employee is only precluded from representing anyone else befo~e a 
court or government agepcy in a matter in which the u.s. is a party 
or has an interest if he has at any time participated person9ll~ and 
substantially for.the Government in the same matter. · 

' 
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For purposes of properly categorizing an employee of the u.s. Government 
as either a "regular officer or employee" or as a "special Government 
employee," I want to bring to your attention the following information 
con~ained in Chapter 735, Appendix c, of the·Feq$ral Personnel Manual. 
This information specifically relates to sections 202, 203, 205, 207, 
208, and 209 of Title 18, United States Code. It reads as follows: 

Each agency should observe the following rules in obtainin~ 
and utilizing the services of a consultant, adviser, or other 
temporary or intermittent employee: 

(a) At the time of his original appointment and the time 
of each appointment thereafter, the agency should make its 
best estimate of the number of days during the rollowing 365 
days on which it will require the service of the appointee. 
A part of a day should be counted as a full day for the purposes 
of this estimate, and a Saturday·, Sunday or holiday on which 
duty is to be performed should be counted equally with a 
regular work day. 

(b) Unless otherwise provided by law, an appointment should 
not extend for more than 365 days. When an appointment extends 
beyond that period, an estimate as required by paragraph (a) 
should be made at the inception of the appointment and a new 
estimate at the expiration of each 364 days thereafter. 

{c) If an agency estimate·s, pursuant to paragraph {a) or 
(b), that an appointee will serve more than 130 days during 
the ensuing 365 days, the appointee should not be carried on 
the rolls as a special government employee and the agency 
should instruct him that he is regarded as subject to the 
prohibitions of sections 203 and 205 to the same extent as 
if he. were to serve as a full-time employee. If it is estimated 
that he will serve no more than 130 days during the following 
365 ·days, he should be carried on the rolls of the agency as 
a special Government employee and instructed that he is regarded 
as subject only to the restrictions of sections 203 and 205 
described in paragraphs 1 and 2 above. Even if it becomes 
a£garent, prior to the end of a period of 365 days for which 
an agency has made an estimat~on an appointee, that he has not 
been accurately classified, he should nevertheless continue 
to be considered a special Government employee or not, as the 
case may be,for the· remainder of the 365-day period." (emphasis 
added) 

.. 

' 



~ ... -

. . 

-3-

In view of the above cited provisions, it would appear that whether 
an individual working. for the U.S. Government is a "regular officer 
or employee" or a "special Government employee" depends on the nature 
of the individual's original appointment. ~en I was appointed 
Chairman of the Clemency Board, the Board was only empowered to consider 
requests for executive clemency from individual~:who submitted their 
applications no later than January 31, 1975. ~en the Cl~ency Board 
was initially established, it was anticipated that·as Chairman I 
would ·meet with the rest of the Board members three times a week, 
twice each month. The Board was expected to process all clemency appli­
cations no later than March 15, 1975, and submit its final recommen­
dations to the President no later than December 31, 1975, at which 
time it was to cease existing. After March 15, 1975, it was antici:J~ 
pated that I would need to meet with other Board members and members 
of my staff only on an occasional basis, if at all. . 

Since at the time of my original appointment it was expected that the 
Clemency Board would finish most of its work by March 15, 1975, I 
believe that it is accurate to state that there was no expectation 
I would serve on the Clemency Board for more than 130 working days. 

In view of the circumstances existing at the time the Clemency Soard 
was created, I believe that I properly should have been designated 
as a "special Government employee." To date, however, I have not 
been 1esignated either aE a "·special Government employee" or a "regular 
Government employee." I would appreciate it if you could confirm that 
my status as of September 15, 1974, was that of a "special Government. 
employee," thereby resolving any questions that might arise under 
the conflict statutes. 

This becomes a matter of some urgency, because we are trying to close 
our financial account by the end of the fiscal year. I believe the 
matter could be decided after July 1 and I be paid the next fiscal 
year, but I am far from a budgetary expert and am rePeating only what 
I have been told. At any rate, I stopped putting in payroll vouchers 
March 2, at which point I had accumulated 80 days. with the Clemency 
Board. Through June 30, my total days on the Clemency Board will be 
about 150. Obviously, with the Clemency Board going full time through 
the summer, it will be considerably higher than that by September. 

I would appreciate your thoughts on this matter and an opportunity 
to discuss it with you if you feel it is necessary • 

• 
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~c.pudmntt 11f JJu~ti~c 
~Ll:r~'lin.:,\h'tt, 3 T. ZHS30 . 

Lawrence M. Baskir, Esq. 
General Counsel 
Presidential Clemency Board 
The Hhite House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

Dear Mr. Baskir: 

.P 

June 27, 1975 

This responds to your letter of June 26, relating to 
the conflict-of-int~rest laws as they involve the status of 
Charles E •. Goodell, Chairman of the Presidential Clemency 
Board, as a Government employee. For reasons to be dis­
cussed, we conclud.e that it was proper to designate Mr. 
Goodell as a special Government employee as that term is 
defined by 18 U.S.C. 202. 

That section provides that the term "special Government 
employee"' means "an officer or employee of the executive 
branch • • . who is. retained, designated, appointed, or em­
ployed to perform, with or without compensation, for not to 
exceed one hundred and thirty days during any period of three 
hundred and sixty-fiv~ consecutive days, temporary duties 
either on a full-time or intermittent basis .••. n Congress 
intended that a special Government employee in general would 
be subject to less restrictive conflict-of-interest prohibi­
tions than are regul~r employees. This intention is reflected 
by the ·specific differences in treatment for each type of 
employee und~r 18 U.S .C. 203, 205 and 209. 

Beginning with the effective date of the conflict-of­
interest statute in January 19.63, the Department of Justice 
has taken the position that if, at the threshold 9f employ­
ment, an agency estimates in good faith that the employee 
will serve no more than 130 days during the following 365 
days, he should be carried on the rolls .of the agency as a 
special Government employee . Similarly, it has been the 
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Dcp~rtment Is Vi( n that if it b l:'C'OffiCS ..tppd..:'<:nt prior to Ute 
cnu of the per ic . ' the cs timate turns out to be inaccurate' 
the employee may never~heless continue to be considered as 
a ~pecial Cover~ment employee for the remainder of the 365-
day period. That interpretation is expressly embodied by 
the Ciyil Service Commission in its Federal Personnel Nanual , 
p. 735-C-1, of November 9, 1965, as revi~ed July 1969. 

From the memorandum of June 20, 1975, from Nr. Goodell 
to Mr. Buchen, attached to your inquiry, it appears that when 
he was appointed to the Clemency Board on September 16, 1974, 
the Board waa empotvered to consider requests for executive 
c lemency only from individuals who submitted their applica­
tions no later than January 31, 1975. It was anticipated 
that Nr. Goodell would meet 'tvith his fellotv Board members 
not more than three times a week, twice each month. It was 
also expected that the Board would complete its processing 
of all clemen,cy applications no later than Narch 15, 1975. 
After that date, it was anticipated that Hr. Goodell 'vould 
meet with Board members and membem of his staff only on an 
occasional basis, if at all . Under Executive Order 11803 
creating the Board, its final recommendation to the President 
must be submitted no later than December 31, 19{6. 

On the basis of the above facts, there is no doubt that 
if Chairman Goodell had been designated as a special Govern­
ment employee on September '16, 1974, this would have been a 
good-faith estimate and entitled Chairman Goodell to that 
same status even though later events indicated that this was 
an erroneous estimate. Mr. Goodell, however, was not designa~ed 
either as a "special Government employee" or as a regular 
Government employee . We assume this was an inadvertence. 
In our opinion, the basic 130-day test can be applied in the 
light of what a good-faith estimate would have been, even 
though it was . not reduced to 'tvriting when Mr. Goodell was 
a.ppointed. We conclude that Mr. Goodell's status as of the 
date of his appointment was that of a special Government 
employee. .,. 

Sincerely, 

~ "J1/'V~1A~~I( 
Leon Ulman 

Ac~g,·Assistant Attorney Genera~ 
Office of Legal Counsel · 

- 2 -
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NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION 
Presidential Libraries Withdrawal Sheet 

WITHDRAWAL ID 01477 

REASON FOR WITHDRAWAL 

TYPE OF MATERIAL . 

CREATOR'S NAME .. 
RECEIVER'S NAME 

DESCRIPTION 

CREATION DATE 

COLLECTION/ SERIES/FOLDER ID 
COLLECTION TITLE 
BOX NUMBER . . . . . . 
FOLDER TITLE . . . . . 

DATE WITHDRAWN . . . . . 
WITHDRAWING ARCHIVIST 

Donor restriction 

. Letter(s) 

. President 

. Graham, Otto 

. Personal matter 

. 01 / 09 / 1976 

001900423 
Philip W. Buchen Files 
37 
Personnel - Conflict of Interest, A- G 

08 / 24 / 1988 
LET 
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